
LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

95
1,815
3,580

990
2,649
7,219
1,178

16,513
26,820

4,152
1,990
1,920
1,434

353
607

1,184
1,315
4,202

912
1,897

888
927
600

3,782
63

594
26,820

998
1,171

690
4,528

585
2,305

752
133

4,956
2,517
1,202
3,392
3,591

26,820

877
297
249
137

5,571
19,482
26,613

4,733
10,529
11,351
21,880
26,613

3,423
4,213
2,223
3,415

12,595
19,577
15,452
18,645

271
956

26,820
27,776
28,047
38,222

33
116
115
542
371

1,672
47,310

114
847

50,525
51,372

1,186
4,517
6,943

38,222

278
4,292
9,256
8,335

17,591
21,883
25,149
47,310

1,982
3,731
1,431
6,655

11,900
4,676
2,033

32,408

440
2,413
2,853

682
8,875
9,557

350
784

1,134
13,544

1,153
45,949

0
5,423

51,372

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

35

CALVERT



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

33
540
894
264
590

1,748
358

5,222
7,902

1,024
668
427
415
154
196
350
349

1,432
176
739
217
307
146

1,145
27

129
7,902

298
322
206

1,469
137
802
217
20

1,369
770
395
959
938

7,902

238
91
86
55

1,538
5,847
7,855

1,139
2,851
3,864
6,716
7,855

991
1,276

694
1,086

3,687
6,016
4,630
5,698

127
289

7,902
8,190
8,317

11,714

3
27
50

227
117
607

14,439

56
280

15,535
15,815

456
1,604
2,406

11,714

123
1,968
2,890
2,934
5,823
7,792
6,524

14,439

484
1,072

489
2,271
3,551
1,563

576
10,007

124
683
806
200

2,583
2,783

74
278
352

3,942

145
10,750

0
5,066

15,815

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

33

Calvert County - InsidePFA



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

62
1,275
2,686

726
2,059
5,471

820
11,291
18,919

3,128
1,322
1,493
1,019

199
411
834
966

2,770
736

1,158
671
620
454

2,637
36

465
18,919

700
849
484

3,059
448

1,503
535
113

3,587
1,747

807
2,433
2,653

18,919

639
206
163
82

4,033
13,635
18,758

3,594
7,678
7,487

15,164
18,758

2,432
2,937
1,529
2,329

8,908
13,561
10,822
12,947

144
667

18,919
19,586
19,730
26,508

30
89
65

315
254

1,065
32,871

58
567

34,990
35,557

730
2,913
4,537

26,508

155
2,324
6,366
5,401

11,768
14,091
18,625
32,871

1,498
2,659

942
4,384
8,349
3,113
1,457

22,401

316
1,730
2,047

482
6,292
6,774

276
506
782

9,602

1,008
35,199

0
357

35,557

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

36

Calvert County - OutsidePFA


