Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

1 Torne 2 - 1770 Census I Torne - Sciected Social, Lab	or Porce and Employmen	in Characteristics	
User Defined Area: CALVERT			
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LADOR FORCE STATUS ()	
Total Population	51,372	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	5,423	Females 16 and over	2 415
Inside urbanized area	0	With own children under 6 years	3,415 2,223
Rural population	45,949	In labor force	
Farm population	1,153	With own children 6 to 17 years only	4,213
SCHOOL ENDOLLMENT		In labor force	3,423
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT	10.544	PLACE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	13,544	Workers 16 years and over	26,613
Preprimary School : Public School	1,134 784	Worked in State of residence	21,880
Private School	350	Worked in county of residence	11,351
Elementary or High School :	9,557	Worked out of county of residence	10,529
Public School	8,875	Worked out of State of residence	4,733
Private School	682		
College:	2,853	COMMUTING TO WORK	
Public School	2,413	Workers 16 years and over	26,613
Private School	440	Drove alone	19,482
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Carpooled	5,571
Persons 25 years and over	32,408	Used public transportation	137
Less than 9th grade	2,033	Used other means	249
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	4,676	Walked	297
High school graduate		Worked at home	877 35
Some college, no degree	11,900	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	33
	6,655	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	26,820
Associate degree	1,431	Executive, administrative & managerial	3,591
Bachelor's degree	3,731	Professional specialty	3,392
Graduate or professional degree	1,982	Technicians and related support	1,202
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Sales	2,517
	47.210	Administrative support, including clerical	4,956
Persons 5 years and over Lived in same house	47,310	Private household	133
	25,149	Protective service	752
Lived in different house in U.S.	21,883	Service, except protective & household	2,305
Same State	17,591	Farming, forestry, and fishing	585
Same county	8,335	Precision production, craft, and repair Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	4,528
Different county Different State	9,256	Transportation and material moving	690 1,171
Lived abroad	4,292 278	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	998
Lived abroad	276		770
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	38,222	DIDUGEDY E 1 1	
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	6,943	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	26,820
Persons 65 years and over	4,517	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	594
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	1,186	Mining Construction	63
NATIVITY AND DIACE OF DIDTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	3,782 600
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH	£1.050	Manufacturing, durable goods	927
Total Population	51,372	Transportation	888
Native population Foreign-born population	50,525	Communications & other public utilities	1,897
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	847 114	Wholesale trade	912
Effected the O.S. 1700 to 1770	114	Retail trade	4,202
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	47,310	Finance, insurance and real estate	1,315
Speak a language other than English	1,672	Business and repair services	1,184
Do not speak English "Very Well"	371	Personal services	607
Speak Spanish	542	Entertainment and recreation services	353
Do not speak English "Very Well"	115	Health services	1,434
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	116	Educational services	1,920
Do not speak English "Very Well"	33	Other professional and related services Public administration	1,990
LADOR FORGE STATUS R 16		Public administration	4,152
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	38,222		
In labor force Civilian labor force	28,047	CLASS OF WORK	
Employed	27,776	Employed persons 16 years and over	26,820
Unemployed	26,820	Private for profit wage & salary workers	16,513
Armed forces	956 271	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	1,178
- 111100 101000	4/1	Government workers	7,219
Males 16 years and over	18,645	Local government workers State government workers	2,649
In labor force	15,452	Federal government workers	990 3,580
Females 16 years and over	19,577	Self-employed workers	3,380 1,815
In labor force	12,595	Unpaid family workers	95
	-,	Chipaid failing workers	93

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Calvert County - InsidePFA	a Employme	ar Characteristics	
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		I	
Total Population	15,815	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	5,066	Females 16 and over	
Inside urbanized area	0,000	With own children under 6 years	1,086
Rural population	10,750	In labor force	694
Farm population	145	With own children 6 to 17 years only	1,276
SCHOOL ENDOLLMENT		In labor force	991
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT	2.042	PLACE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school Preprimary School:	3,942 352	Workers 16 years and over	7,855
Public School	278	Worked in State of residence	6,716
Private School	74	Worked in county of residence	3,864
Elementary or High School:	2,783	Worked out of county of residence	2,851
Public School	2,583	Worked out of State of residence	1,139
Private School	200	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	806	COMMUTING TO WORK	7.055
Public School Private School	683	Workers 16 years and over Drove alone	7,855 5,847
Pilvate School	124	Carpooled	1,538
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	
Persons 25 years and over	10,007	Used other means	55 86
Less than 9th grade	576	Walked	91
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	1,563	Worked at home	
High school graduate	3,551	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	238 33
Some college, no degree	2,271		
Associate degree	489	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	7,902
Bachelor's degree	1,072	Executive, administrative & managerial	938
Graduate or professional degree	484	Professional specialty	959
		Technicians and related support Sales	395 770
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	1,369
Persons 5 years and over	14,439	Private household	20
Lived in same house	6,524	Protective service	$2\overline{17}$
Lived in different house in U.S.	7,792	Service, except protective & household	802
Same State	5,823	Farming, forestry, and fishing	137
Same county	2,934	Precision production, craft, and repair	1,469
Different county	2,890	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors Transportation and material moving	206
Different State Lived abroad	1,968 123	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	322 298
Lived abroad	123	Transfers, equip. eleuters, hospers, moorers	290
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	11,714	NIDUCTOV Familiand account 16	
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	2,406	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 + Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	7,902
Persons 65 years and over	1,604	Mining	129 27
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	456	Construction	1,145
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	146
Total Population	15,815	Manufacturing, durable goods	307
Native population	15,535	Transportation	217
Foreign-born population	280	Communications & other public utilities	739
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	56	Wholesale trade	176
LANGUAGE CROWEN ATTHONE D		Retail trade Finance, insurance and real estate	1,432
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	14,439	Business and repair services	349 350
Speak a language other than English Do not speak English "Very Well"	607	Personal services	196
Speak Spanish	117 227	Entertainment and recreation services	154
Do not speak English "Very Well"	50	Health services	415
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	27	Educational services	427
Do not speak English "Very Well"	3	Other professional and related services	668
LABOR FORCE CTATUS B		Public administration	1,024
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	11,714		
In labor force Civilian labor force	8,317	CLASS OF WORK	
Employed	8,190 7,902	Employed persons 16 years and over	7,902
Unemployed	7,902 289	Private for profit wage & salary workers	5,222
Armed forces	127	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers Government workers	358
	121	Local government workers	1,748 590
Males 16 years and over	5,698	State government workers	264
In labor force	4,630	Federal government workers	894
Females 16 years and over	6,016	Self-employed workers	540
In labor force	3,687	Unpaid family workers	33

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Calvert County - Outsidel	PFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Total Population	35,557	, , , ,	
Urban population	357	Females 16 and over	2,329
Inside urbanized area	0	With own children under 6 years In labor force	1,529
Rural population	35,199	With own children 6 to 17 years only	2,937
Farm population	1,008	In labor force	2,432
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT			2,132
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	9,602	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School:	782	Workers 16 years and over	18,758
Public School	506	Worked in State of residence	15,164
Private School	276	Worked in county of residence Worked out of county of residence	7,487
Elementary or High School:	6,774 6,292	Worked out of County of residence Worked out of State of residence	7,678 3,594
Public School Private School	482		3,374
College:	2,047	COMMUTING TO WORK	
Public School	1,730	Workers 16 years and over	18,758
Private School	316	Drove alone	13,635
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Carpooled	4,033
Persons 25 years and over	22,401	Used public transportation	82
Less than 9th grade	1,457	Used other means Walked	163
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	3,113	Worked at home	206
High school graduate	8,349	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	639 36
Some college, no degree	4,384	rican davertime to work (immates)	
Associate degree	942	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	18,919
Bachelor's degree	2,659	Executive, administrative & managerial	2,653
Graduate or professional degree	1,498	Professional specialty	2,433
	1,470	Technicians and related support	807
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Sales Administrative support, including clerical	1,747 3,587
Persons 5 years and over	32,871	Private household	113
Lived in same house	18,625	Protective service	535
Lived in different house in U.S.	14,091	Service, except protective & household	1,503
Same State	11,768	Farming, forestry, and fishing	448
Same county	5,401	Precision production, craft, and repair	3,059
Different county	6,366	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors Transportation and material moving	484
Different State	2,324 155	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	849 700
Lived abroad	133	Translets, equip. eleaners, helpers, meorers	700
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	26,508	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	10.010
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	4,537	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	18,919
Persons 65 years and over	2,913	Mining	465 36
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	730	Construction	2,637
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	454
Total Population	35,557	Manufacturing, durable goods	620
Native population	34,990	Transportation	671
Foreign-born population	567	Communications & other public utilities	1,158
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	58	Wholesale trade Retail trade	736
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +		Finance, insurance and real estate	2,770 966
Speak a language other than English	32,871	Business and repair services	834
Do not speak English "Very Well"	1,065 254	Personal services	411
Speak Spanish	315	Entertainment and recreation services	199
Do not speak English "Very Well"	65	Health services	1,019
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	89	Educational services	1,493
Do not speak English "Very Well"	30	Other professional and related services Public administration	1,322
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	26.500	1 ubile administration	3,128
In labor force	26,508	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	19,730 19,586	CLASS OF WORK	40.046
Employed	18,919	Employed persons 16 years and over Private for profit wage & salary workers	18,919
Unemployed	667	Private for profit wage & salary workers Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	11,291 820
Armed forces	144	Government workers	5,471
W1 16	4.5.0:=	Local government workers	2,059
Males 16 years and over	12,947	State government workers	726
In labor force Females 16 years and over	10,822	Federal government workers	2,686
In labor force	13,561 8,908	Self-employed workers	1,275
	3,700	Unpaid family workers	62